07/15/37 254,919.75 254,919.75   509,377.50
01/15/38 255,346.50 255,346.50
07/15/38 254,738.00 254,738.00   510,084.50
01/15/39 255,106.00 255,106.00
07/15/39 255,438.75 255,438.75   510,544.75
01/15/40 254,736.25 254,736.25
07/15/40 255,010.25 255,010.25   509,746.50
01/15/41 255,249.00 255,249.00
07/15/41 254,452.50 254,452.50   509,701.50
01/15/42 254,632.50 254,632.50
07/15/42 254,777.25 254,777.25   509,409.75
01/15/43 254,886.75 254,886.75
07/15/43 254,961.00 254,961.00   509,847.75

Totals: $13,252,606.34 $10,189,270.24 $23,441,876.58 $23,441,876.58

Average annual debt service for the five bond years ending January 15, 2025 $1,199,136.30

(1) Maximum annual debt service.

(See Accountants' Compilation Report)

5

(Wastewater Division)
EAST CHICAGO SANITARY DISTRICT

Cause No. 45632
Attachment AJR-1

Page 9 of 54

EAST CHICAGO SANITARY DISTRICT

PRO FORMA ANNUAL CASH OPERATING DISBURSEMENTS
(See Explanation of Adjustments, pages 8 - 11)

Calendar
Year Ended
12/31/2019 Adjustments Ref. Pro Forma

Operating Disbursements:
Collections - Maintenance:

Supplies $1,473 -$   $1,473
Uniform rental 2,282 -   2,282
Contractual services - other 287,508 222,492 (10) 510,000
Miscellaneous 5,390   -   5,390

Total collections - maintenance 296,653   222,492   519,145

Pumping - Operations:
Utilities 277,752   18,546 (7a) 296,298

Total pumping - operations 277,752   18,546   296,298

Pumping - Maintenance:
Supplies 16,403   -   16,403
Oil and gasoline 3,240   -   3,240
Contractual services - other 14,723   10,277 (8) 25,000

Total pumping - maintenance 34,366   10,277   44,643

Treatment and Disposal - Operations:
Salaries and wages 614,062   38,772   (1) 652,834
Pensions and benefits 120,066   7,338 (2)(3)(5) 127,404
Insurance - health/life 153,527   35,233 (4) 188,760
Worker's compensation 6,402   1,023   (6) 7,425
Education 80   -   80
Supplies 11,332   -   11,332
Chemicals 47,825   -   47,825
Oil and gasoline 1,189   -   1,189
Sludge removal 170,913   70,754   (11) 241,667
Utilities 572,224   53,090   (7b) 625,314
Repairs and maintenance 40,329   -   40,329
Contractual services - testing 43,244   -   43,244
Contractual services - other 32,322   -   32,322
Uniform rental 2,404   -   2,404
Transportation 335   -   335

Total treatment and disposal - operations 1,816,254   206,210   2,022,464

Treatment and Disposal - Maintenance:
Salaries and wages 398,802   168,852   (1) 567,654
Pensions and benefits 78,031   32,321   (2)(3)(5) 110,352
Insurance - health/life 108,861   83,259   (4) 192,120
Worker's compensation 13,519   (6,769)   (6) 6,750
Supplies 72,861   -   72,861
Repairs and maintenance 2,644   -   2,644
Contractual services - other 53,883   -   53,883
Uniform rental 2,033   -   2,033
Rental of equipment 180   -   180

Total treatment and disposal - maintenance 730,814   277,663   1,008,477

(Continued on next page)

(See Accountants' Compilation Report)

6

(Wastewater Division)

Cause No. 45632
Attachment AJR-1

Page 10 of 54

EAST CHICAGO SANITARY DISTRICT
(Wastewater Division)

PRO FORMA ANNUAL CASH OPERATING DISBURSEMENTS
(See Explanation of Adjustments, pages 8 - 11)

Calendar
Year Ended
12/31/2019 Adjustments Ref. Pro Forma

Customer Accounts:
Contractual services - other $235,028 ($75,238) (9) $159,790

Total customer accounts 235,028   (75,238)   159,790

Administrative and General:
Salaries and wages 307,637   18,432   (1) 326,069
Pensions and benefits 53,768   5,176   (2)(3)(5) 58,944
Insurance - health/life 59,261   17,899   (4) 77,160
Worker's compensation 2,846   529   (6) 3,375
Supplies 4,691   -   4,691
Oil and gasoline 36,063   -   36,063
Contractual services - engineering 31,566   200,000   (12) 231,566
Contractual services - accounting 42,524   -   42,524
Contractual services - legal 36,054   -   36,054
Contractual services - other 41,830   -   41,830
Rental of equipment 12,925   -   12,925
Insurance - liability 9,085   -   9,085
Insurance - Other 1,500   -   1,500
Telephone 51,635   -   51,635
Subscriptions and dues 1,000   -   1,000
Education 94   -   94
Transportation 1,442   -   1,442
Reimbursements 529,568   149,364 (9) 678,932
Miscellaneous 1,420   -   1,420

Total administrative and general 1,224,909   391,400   1,616,309

Monitoring:
Salaries and wages 109,244   59,122   (1) 168,366
Pensions and benefits 20,867   11,455   (2)(3)(5) 32,322
Insurance - health/life 48,704   28,456   (4) 77,160
Worker's compensation 1,300   725   (6) 2,025
Supplies 2,079   -   2,079
Contractual services - testing 47,787   -   47,787
Contractual services - other 3,000   -   3,000
Uniform rental 592   -   592

Total monitoring 233,573   99,758   333,331

Common Plant:
Supplies 8,722   -   8,722
Uniform rental 1,043   -   1,043
Miscellaneous 245   -   245

Total common plant 10,010   -   10,010

Total Operating Disbursements $4,859,359 $1,151,108 $6,010,467

(Continued on next page)

(See Accountants' Compilation Report)

7

Cause No. 45632
Attachment AJR-1

Page 11 of 54

(Cont'd)

Adjustment (1) - Salaries and Wages

To adjust test year salaries and wages for pro forma salaries and wages and increases in staff (5 new employees) based on estimates
provided by utility management and salary worksheets.

Less
Pro Forma Test Year Adjustment

Treatment and Disposal - Operations* $652,834 $614,062 $38,772
Treatment and Disposal - Maintenance 567,654   398,802   168,852
Administrative and General 326,069   307,637   18,432
Monitoring 168,366   109,244   59,122
Common Plant -   -   -

Totals $1,714,923 $1,429,745 $285,178

*Pro forma includes an additional operator in Treatment and Disposal - Operations, an additional electrician and maintenance man I
  and II in Treatment and Disposal - Maintenance and an additional pretreatment coordinator in Monitoring.
 Includes Board member payroll.

See "Book 1 - East Chicago SD - 2021 IURC Rates, pages 5 - 47."

Adjustment (2) - FICA

To adjust test year FICA expense for pro forma salaries and wages.

Pro Forma Salaries
and Wages

Times
7.65% Subtotal

Less
Test Year Adjustment

Treatment and Disposal - Operations $652,834 7.65% $49,942 $47,136 $2,806
Treatment and Disposal - Maintenance 567,654 7.65% 43,426 30,367 13,059

[…]

EXPENSE TO CUSTOMER CLASS

(3) Allocated based on test year lbs. of COD.
Tier I Tier II I/I Total

* *
1,120,248 2,018,855 2,864,545 6,003,648

Percentage 18.7% 33.6% 47.7% 100.0%

* Based on test year flow and normal domestic lbs of 250 mg/l.
Formula = MG x 8.34 x 250 mg/l

 Based on calculated COD due to I/I
TY Plant COD (twelve months ended 12/31/2019) 6,003,648
Less: Tier I calculated COD (1,120,248)
Less: Tier II calculated COD (2,018,855)

2,864,545

(4) Allocated based on test year lbs. of TSS.
Tier I Tier II I/I Total

* *
448,099 807,542 9,886,848 11,142,489

Percentage 4.1% 7.2% 88.7% 100.0%

* Based on test year flow and normal domestic lbs of 100 mg/l.
Formula = MG x 8.34 x 100 mg/l

 Based on calculated TSS due to I/I
TY Plant TSS (twelve months ended 12/31/2019) 11,142,489
Less: Tier I calculated TSS (448,099)
Less: Tier II calculated TSS (807,542)

9,886,848

(See Accountants' Compilation Report)

26

Cause No. 45632
Attachment AJR-1

Page 31 of 54

EAST CHICAGO SANITARY DISTRICT
(Wastewater Division)

Phase I
ALLOCATION OF PRO FORMA TREATMENT AND FLOW

I/I EXPENSE TO CUSTOMER CLASSES

User Charge Requirements:
Flow Connections Total

Flow Flow I/I I/I Flow
Customer Class: (1) (2)

Tier I $276,390 $354,722 $986,664 $1,617,776
Tier II 500,264   638,897   6,955   1,146,116

Totals $776,654 $993,619 $993,619 $2,763,892

COD Connections Total
COD COD I/I I/I COD
Customer Class: (1)

Tier I $59,822 $231,015 $642,570 $933,407
Tier II 105,054   416,086   4,530   525,670

Totals $164,876 $647,101 $647,100 $1,459,077

TSS Connections Total
TSS TSS I/I I/I TSS
Customer Class: (1)

Tier I $90,392 $349,067 $970,934 $1,410,393
Tier II 158,737   628,711   6,844   794,292

Totals $249,129 $977,778 $977,778 $2,204,685

Customer
(1) Allocated based on test year flow: Class Percentage

Tier I 537,289 35.7%
Tier II 968,276 64.3%

Totals 1,505,565 100%

(2) Allocated based on connections: Count Percentage

Tier I 6,818 99.3%
Tier II 51 0.7%

Totals 6,869 100%

(See Accountants' Compilation Report)

27

Cause No. 45632
Attachment AJR-1

Page 32 of 54

EAST CHICAGO SANITARY DISTRICT
(Wastewater Division)

Phase I
CALCULATION OF TREATMENT RATE, BASE CHARGE, BILLING CHARGE AND EXCESS STRENGTH SURCHARGE

Treatment, Collection Collection Pump
and Pumping Stations Flow System Stations Billing

Total Tier I Tier II -Fixed- -Fixed-